 1 Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
 PDS-003033 Rev 1         © 2019 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved 1145 Sonora Court  •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
SBT-90 White
Product Datasheet
Table of Contents
General Considerations . . . . . . .2
Binning Structure . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Chromaticity Bins . . . . . . . . . . . .4

lumens and a chromaticity value within the boxes defined on the chromaticity bin as shown on page 4.
Note 1:     Some flux and chromaticity bins may have limited availability.  Application specific bin kits, consisting of multiple bins, may be available.
Part Numbering Nomenclature
  SBT                     <XX>                     W<tc>                                  F72                              <FF>                           WW
Product Family
LED emission
area Color code Configuration Flux Bin kit Chromaticity Bin
Surface Mount
(Window)
90 = 9.0 mm2
W = White
t: Color Temperature
    -D : Daylight
    -C : Cool White
    -S : Stage White
c: CRI
    -S : Standard
Internal configuration code
F71: Ceramic Package
F72: Second generation
See page 3 for bins See page 4 for bins
 6 Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
 PDS-003033 Rev 1         © 2019 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved 1145 Sonora Court  •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
SBT-90 White
Product Datasheet
Product Characteristics and Ratings
Product Characteristics
Unless specified otherwise, all characteristics are based on a input of If = 9.0 A (20ms pulse), Tj ~ 25°C.
 Symbol  Value Unit
Emitting Area  typ. 9.0 mm2
Emitting Area Dimension1 Ae typ. 3 x 3 mm x mm
Luminus Flux φv typ. 3100 Lumens
Radiometric Flux φe typ. 9.25 watts
Viewing angle (50% of peak flux) 2φ1/2 typ. 120 degrees
Forward Voltage VF
min. 2.8
V typ. 3.1
max. 3.8
Color Rendering Index CRI typ. 70
Note 1:    Please refer to mechanical drawing for dimensions and tolerance.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
 Symbol Value Unit
Maximum Current (CW)1 IF 18 A
Minimum Current (CW)2 IF 0.2 A
Maximum surge Current
(t < 10 ms, Duty cycle < 0.1) IS
27 A
Maximum reverse Current3 IR N/A A
Maximum Junction operating temperature4 Tj 150 °C
Storage Temperature range  -40 to 130 °C
Operating Temperature range  -40 to 85 °C
Note 1: Sustained operation at maximum current will result in shortened lifetime
Note 2: Device is designed an optimized for operation near 9 A and operation at low current may result in variable performance. Contact Luminus for
more information
Note 3: Not designed for reverse current operation
Note 4: Sustained operation at maximum operating Tj will result is shortened lifetime and may cause premature product failure
 7 Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
 PDS-003033 Rev 1         © 2019 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved 1145 Sonora Court  •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
SBT-90 White
Product Datasheet
Optical vs Electrical vs Thermal Characteristics
Relative Luminous Flux vs. If        Relative Luminous Flux vs. Tj
φv/φv(9.0A), 20ms pulse, Tj ~25°C         φv/φv(Tj), If= 9.0A 20ms pulse
Forward Voltage vs. If     Relative Forward Voltage vs. Tj
Vf =f(If), 20ms pulse, Tj ~25°C      φv/φv(Tj), If= 9.0A 20ms pulse
 8 Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
 PDS-003033 Rev 1         © 2019 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved 1145 Sonora Court  •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
SBT-90 White
Product Datasheet
Optical vs Electrical vs Thermal Characteristics